

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC03-1241
LT CASE NO.: 92-3708

GERALD D. MURRAY
Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA
INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

RICHARD R. KURITZ, ESQUIRE
Florida Bar No: 0972540
1301 Riverplace Boulevard, Suite 2600
Jacksonville, Florida 32207
Telephone: (904) 355-1999
Facsimile: (904) 399-5980
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii, iii, iv
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	v, vi
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS.....	1-11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	11-14
POINTS OF APPEAL.....	14-16
ARGUMENT.....	17-100
ISSUE I.....	17-39
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY PERMITTING THE ADMISSION OF HAIR EVIDENCE RELATING TO SLIDE Q42 DESPITE INDICATIONS OF PROBABLE TAMPERING OR ALTERING CONTRARY TO ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 9 AND 16 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION AND THE FIFTH, SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.	
ISSUE II.....	39-56
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY PERMITTING THE ADMISSION OF HAIR EVIDENCE FROM SLIDE Q-20 DESPITE INDICATIONS OF PROBABLE TAMPERING, ALTERING, AND DISCOVERY VIOLATION REGARDING EVIDENCE.	
ISSUE III.....	56-71
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY NOT EXCLUDING THE TESTIMONY OF FBI HAIR AND FIBER EXPERT JOSEPH A. DIZINNO. THE TRIAL COURT ALSO ERRED BY LIMITING APPELLANT’S CROSS-EXAMINATION OF DIZINNO FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS:	
(A) THE TESTIMONY DID NOT MEET THE <u>FRYE</u> STANDARD.	
(B) DIZINNO SHOULD NOT HAVE BEEN ALLOWED TO TESTIFY THAT IT WAS “RARE” THAT HE COULD NOT DISTINGUISH HAIRS FROM TWO SEPARATE INDIVIDUALS.	
(C) DIZINNO AFFIRMATIVELY MISLED THE TRIAL COURT REGARDING CHAIN OF CUSTODY AND THE EXTENT OF THE DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE INVESTIGATION.	
(D) THE COURT DENIED MURRAY’S REQUEST TO CROSS-EXAMINE DIZINNO WITH INFORMATION THAT THE FBI LAB HAD BEEN UNDER INVESTIGATION WHEN MURRAY’S HAIRS WERE IN THE LAB.	
(E) THE COURT DENIED MURRAY’S REQUEST TO CROSS-EXAMINE DIZINNO ON THE FACT THE LAB HE WAS	

SUPERVISING WAS UNDER INVESTIGATION AT THE TIME OF THIS TRIAL.

ISSUE IV.....	80-84
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY DENYING THE MOTION TO DISMISS THE INDICTMENT:	
(A) THE INDICTMENT WAS RETURNED BY THE GRAND JURY RELYING ON INADMISSABLE, TAMPERED, AND MISLEADING EVIDENCE.	
(B) BY DENYING APPELLANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS THE INDICTMENT BASED ON DOUBLE JEOPARDY. THE DEFENDANT HAD BEEN THROUGH THREE (3) SEPARATE TRIALS AND WAS FORCED TO FACE HIS FOURTH.	
ISSUE V.....	93-94
THE COURT ERRED BY DENYING THE APPELLANT’S RIGHT TO INTERVIEW WITNESSES.	
ISSUE VI.....	85-88
THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO CONVICT GERALD MURRAY OF THE OFFENSES CHARGED.	
ISSUE VII.....	89-93
THE COURT ERRED DURING JURY SELECTION IN ALLOWING THE STATE TO STRIKE AN AFRICAN-AMERICAN JUROR WITHOUT PROVIDING A LEGITIMATE RACE NEUTRAL REASON.	
ISSUE VIII.....	74-80
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY DENYING THE MOTION FOR MISTRIAL BASED ON JUROR MISCONDUCT.	
ISSUE IX.....	88-89
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY NOT EXPLAINING THE REASONABLE DOUBT JURY INSTRUCTION UPON REQUEST OF THE JURY.	
ISSUE X.....	96-100
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY ALLOWING THE TESTIMONY OF THE FOLLOWING WITNESSES TO BE READ TO THE JURY OVER DEFENSE OBJECTION:	
(A) MEDICAL EXAMINER TO BE READ INTO EVIDENCE.	
(B) JUANITA WHITE.	
CONCLUSION.....	100
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	101

Table of Citations

CASES	PAGE(s)
Alcorta vs. Texas, 335 U.S. 28 (1957).....	3
Alton Coleman vs. Indiana, 703 N.E. 2d 1022 (Ind. 1998).....	64
Archer vs. State, 673 So. 2d 17 (Fla. 1996).....	96
Armbruster vs. State, 453 So. 2d 833 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984).....	20
Berger vs. United States, 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	34
Brady vs. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	33
Brookhart vs. Janis, 384 U.S. 1, 86 S.Ct. 1245, 16 L.Ed. 2d 313 (1966).....	65
Burks v. United States, 437 U.S., at 1, 98 S. Ct. at 214 (1978).....	79
Carsey vs. United States, 129 U.S.App. D.C. 205, 208-209, 392 F.2d 810, 813-814 (1967).....	78
Commonwealth v. Mayfield, 398 Mass. 615; 500 N.E. 2d 774 (1986)	76
Crawford vs. U.S., 541 U. S. 36 (2004).....	58
Cridland vs. State, 693 So. 2d 720 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1997).....	31
Davis vs. Alaska, 415 U.S. 308 (1974).....	65
Dodd vs. State, 537 So. 2d 626 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1989).....	30
Douglas vs. Alabama, 380 U.S. 415 (1965).....	65, 97, 99
Dunn vs. Perrin, 570 F.2d 21 (1978).....	95
Fannin vs. State, 581 So. 2d 974 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991).....	65
Gibson vs. State, 661 So.2d 288 (Fla. 1995).....	66
Giglio vs. State, 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	34
Gray vs. Netherland, 518 U.S. 152 (1996).....	34
Green v. United States, 355 U.S. 184, 187-188, 78 S.Ct. 221, 223, 2 L.Ed.2d 199 (1957).....	77
Hannon vs. State, 2006 WL 2567438 (Aug. 31, 2006).....	60, 61
Helton vs. State, 424 So. 2d 137 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982).....	20
Hernandez vs. Ptomey, 549 So.2d 757 (3 rd DCA 1989).....	68
Hoffman vs. State, 800 So.2d 174 (Fla. 2001).....	34
Horstman vs. State, 530 So.2d 368 (Fla. 1988).....	83
Keen vs. State, 639 So. 2d 597 (Fla. 1994).....	92, 94, 95
Kyles vs. Whitley, 514 U.S. 419; 115 S.Ct. 1555; 131 L. Ed. 490 (1995).....	35
Lee vs. Illinois, 476 U.S. 530 (1986).....	65
Lippman vs. State, 633 So. 2d 1061,1064 (Fla. 994).....	77
Livingston vs. State, 458 So.2d 235 (Fla. 1984).....	91
Long vs. State, 689 So.2d 1055 (Fla. 1997).....	83, 85
Lutherman vs. State, 348 So.2d 624 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1977).....	68
Mooney vs. Holohan , 294 U.S. 103 (1935).....	34

Murray vs. State, 692 So. 2d 157 (Fla. 1997).....	1, 36, 53, 68, 69, 71, 80
Murray vs. State, 838 So. 2d 1073 (Fla. 2002).....	1, 12, 38, 41, 69
Napier vs. Indiana, 126 S.Ct. 1437 (2006).....	67
Paz vs. United States, 462 F.2d 740 (5th Cir. 1972).....	91
Peek vs. State, 395 So. 2d 492 (Fla. 1981).....	19, 20
Porter vs. State, 386 So. 2d 1209 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980).....	65
Rivera vs. State, 462 So. 2d 540 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985).....	65
Scipio vs. State, 867 So.2d 427 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2004).....	43
Scipio vs State, 928 So.2d 1138 (Fla. 2006).....	43, 52
Smith vs. Illinois, 390 U.S. 129 (1968).....	65
State vs. Evans, 770 So.2d 1174 (Fla. 2000).....	52
State vs. DiGuilio, 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986).....	36, 53, 68, 80, 91, 92
State vs. Hamilton, 574 So.2d 124 (Fla. 1991).....	91
State vs. Hunter, 358 So.2d 50 (Fla.4th DCA 1978).....	90
State vs. McBride, 848 So. 2d. 287 (Fla. 2003).....	39
State vs. Scott, 33 S.W.3d 746 (Tenn. 2000).....	29
Strickler vs. Greene, 119 S.Ct. 1936 (1999).....	33
Sullivan vs. Louisiana, 508 U.S. 275, 113 S.Ct. 2078 (1993).....	96
Taylor vs. State, 630 So. 2d 1038 (Fla. 1993).....	32
Tennessee vs. Gussie Willis Vann, 976 S.W.2d 93 (Tenn. 1998).....	63
The Florida Bar vs. Feinberg, 760 So.2d 933 (Fla. 2000).....	34
Thomas vs. State. 348 So.2d 634 (Fla. 3rd DCA) (1977).....	90
Tibbs vs. Florida, 457 U.S. 31, 102 S.Ct. 2211 (1982).....	39
United States vs. Agurs, 427 U.S. 97 (1976).....	33
United States vs. Alzate, 47 F.3d 1103 (11 th Cir. 1995).....	33, 73
United States vs. Bagley, 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....	33
United States vs. Howard, 506 F.2d 865 (5th Cir. 1975).....	92
United States v. Pino, 708 F.2d 523 (10 th Cir. 1983).....	76
United States vs. Scott, 437 U.S. 82 at 105, n.4, 98 S.Ct. at 2201, n.4 (1978).....	79
